

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT. JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 203 OF 2022

Between:

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd, Rep. by its Divisional Manager, R.S.Road
Circle, Kurnool Town, Kurnool District.

...Appellant/Respondent No.6

AND

1. Bestha Madhavi, W/o.late Bestha Ramudu @ Chinna Ramudu @ Chinna, Hindu, aged about 31 years, Coolie,
2. Bestha Bhargavi, D/o.late Bestha Ramudu @ Chinna Ramudu @ Chinna, Hindu, aged about 11 years, Minor,
3. Bestha Harsha, S/o.late Bestha Ramudu @ Chinna Ramudu @ Chinna, Hindu, aged about 10 years, Minor, Respondents 2 and 3 are minors, rep. by their natural guardian is Respondent. Respondents 1 to 3 are residents of D.No.76-111-46-0-133, Nirmal Nagar, Kurnool District.

Respondents/Petitioners

4. D.Satyam, S/o.Sunkanna, Major, Driver of Lorry bearing NO.AP21 TW 9599, H.No.2- 345, Seshareddy Colony, Bethamcherla Village and Mandal, Kurnool District.
5. T.Maddileti, S/o.Thimma Raju, Major, Owner of Lorry bearing No.AP21 TW 9599, H.No.2-195, Bytipeta, Bethamcherla Village and Mandal, Kurnool District.
6. M/s.National Insurance Co. Ltd, rep. by its Divisional Manager, Gandhi Nagar, Kurnool
7. B.Ramesh Naidu, S/o.Narayana, Major, Hindu, Driver of Lorry bearing No.AP21 TE 3978, r/o.H.No.18/182/1, BPL Road, Bethamcherla Village and Mandal, Kurnool District.



8. V.Sudhakar, S/o.V.Sunkulaiah, Major, Hindu, Owner of Lorry bearing No.AP21 TE 3978, r/o.H.No.3-159, New Bus-stand, Bethamcherla Village and Mandal, Kurnool District.

...Respondents/Respondents 1 to 5

Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act being aggrieved by the decree and order Dt.29-10-2021 passed in M.V.O.P.No.162 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal -cum-I Addl.District Judge, Kurnool, Kurnool District,

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 and Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including execution of the decree dated 29-10-2021 passed in M.V.O.P.No.162 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal -cum-I Addl. District Judge, Kurnool, pending disposal of MACMA No.203 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt.10.03.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI C PRAKASH REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI G SRAVAN KUMAR Advocate for the Respondent No.1, S.A.V.Ratnam , Advocate for respondent no.6, and the Court made the following

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for the Appellant, list the matter after Summer Vacation-2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till the next date of listing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

UB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal -cum-I Addl. District Judge, Kurnool
2. One CC to SRI C PRAKASH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI G.SRAVAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI S.A.V.RATNAM Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

Ksr

HIGH COURT

VS, J

DATED:27.04.2026

list the matter after Summer Vacation-2026.

ORDER

MACMA.No.203 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

